In addition to the applicable penalties contained in the 

Oklahoma Pet Quality Assurance and Protection Act, any violation of 

this section shall constitute a civil offense punishable by a fine 

of not less than Fifty Dollars ($50.00) nor more than Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).   

C.  No penalty shall be assessed unless the person charged shall 

have been given notice and an opportunity for a hearing on the 

charge in accordance with the Oklahoma Pet Quality Assurance and 

Protection Act. 

D.  There is established in the State Treasury a revolving fund